

No. 12-246

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GENOVOVO SALINAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

CRAIG D. SINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JARED L. HUBBARD  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
csinger@wc.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. IF PROSECUTORS CAN USE PRE-ARREST SILENCE AS EVIDENCE OF GUILT, SUSPECTS QUESTIONED BY POLICE ARE SUBJECT TO A “CRUEL TRILEMMA.” .....	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THIS ISSUE, AS THE CURRENT UNCERTAINTY HAS SERIOUS CONSEQUENCES FOR PERSONS QUESTIONED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT. ....	8
A. Police Can Manipulate Suspects into Incriminating Themselves Through Silence. ....	8
B. Self-Incrimination by Pre-Arrest Silence Disadvantages Citizens for Relying on a Right To Remain Silent.....	9
C. Allowing Prosecutors To Use Pre-Arrest Silence Chills Exercise of Fifth Amendment Rights at Trial. ....	10

D. Use of Pre-Arrest Silence Unfairly Skews the Balance Between Prosecution and Individuals. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	9
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000).	10, 11, 12
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	6, 12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	6
<i>Slochower v. Board of Higher Ed. Of City of New York</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	11
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	7
<i>United States v. Giraldo</i> , 743 F.Supp. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	12
<i>Watts v. State of Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949) .....	2

## STATE CASES

<i>Washington v. Easter</i> , 922 P.2d 1285 (Wash. 1996).....	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Fencil</i> , 325 N.W.2d 703 (Wis. 1982).....	7, 10
<i>Ohio v. Leach</i> , 807 N.E.2d 335 (Ohio 2004)...	8, 9, 10, 11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	6
Fred E. Inbau & John E. Reid, <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (1962).....	5
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining's Triumph: A History of Plea Bargaining in America</i> 223 (Stanford Univ. Press 2003).....	13
<i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online</i> , Table 5.22.2010, available at <a href="http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t15222010.pdf">http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t15222010.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 25, 2012) .....	13
